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Context of The School 
 

A school community striving for excellence for every learner 

Our school values:  kindness      co-operation     perseverance     responsibility     respect     creativity 

Queensferry Primary School is a non-denominational school within the City of Edinburgh Council.  It is situated within the historic Royal Burgh of 

Queensferry and on a school campus with two buildings.  The annexe building is home to our nursery classes and the Queensferry Early Years Centre. 

There were 133 nursery children and 440 primary aged children in Session 2017/2018.  The nursery offered increased part time and full time places in 

two nursery classes.  This was in preparation to extend our provision to meet the needs of 1140 hours.  There are 14 primary classes and over school 

and nursery, a staffing complement of 22.7 FTE teaching staff and 17.1 staff excluding teachers.   

We continue to plan for an increased role across the school.  This was the sixth year of team teaching in one of our P1 classes and to meet catchment 

intake numbers this was managed as one class of 25 and one class of 42 children.  Team teaching was extended to P2 with a class of 30 and one of 34.  

By June 2018, we had no spaces in P1, P3 or P5 and only catchment spaces across the other stages.  There was a waiting list at P1 and a catchment 

waiting list for the new P1 intake.  We are planning to pilot 1140 hours provision in nursery with 24 full time and 20 part time (morning and afternoon 

nursery places) in each class.   

 

The school will have a significant refurbishment beginning in June 2018 and a four class extension will be built to open in August 2019. 

Our school website provides key documents:   https://queensferryps.wordpress.com/ 

Our most recent inspection from Education Scotland:   https://education.gov.scot/inspection-reports/edinburgh-city/5518024 

Authority review:  https://queensferryps.files.wordpress.com/2018/06/queensferry-follow-through-report-final.pdf 

 

 

 

https://queensferryps.wordpress.com/
https://education.gov.scot/inspection-reports/edinburgh-city/5518024
https://queensferryps.files.wordpress.com/2018/06/queensferry-follow-through-report-final.pdf


 
 

School Priority 1:  Improvement in Attainment, particularly in Literacy and Numeracy. 
1a:   To raise attainment in numeracy and maths  
1b:   To raise attainment in Literacy and English 
1c:   To work towards the full implementation of the introduction of the 1140 hours in nursery 
1d:  To raise attainment and achievement in Social Studies and Science (with a focus on STEM) and Digital Technologies 
NIF Priority  
Improvement in attainment, particularly in literacy and numeracy  
 
NIF Drivers 
Our priorities 
Assessment of children’s progress 
 

QIs/Themes      

1.1 Analysis And Evaluation Of Intelligence And Data 

1.3  Leadership of change 

1.4  Building and sustaining a professional staff team 

2.3 Effective Use Of Assessment 

2.3 Planning, Tracking And Monitoring 

3.2 Attainment In Literacy And Numeracy 

Progress and impact:  
We have continued to be very focused on our approaches to raising attainment in Numeracy and Maths – a second SEAL (Stages of Early Arithmetical Learning) 
champion was identified for school and a numeracy champion in nursery.  Early in the session, our DHT led a really well received session looking at how to 
promote positive attitudes to Maths and Numeracy through a focus on Growth Mindset and a review of our pedagogy.   This was taken forward by all teaching 
staff and additional copies of The Elephant in the Classroom purchased to take forward professional learning.   
In nursery progress in numeracy skills is evident – we see children recognising and representing numbers confidently, children are motivated by the approaches 
and their learning is carried across other areas of the nursery. 
In Primary One and through First Level, SEAL continues to impact on achievement and positive attitudes.  There are lots of opportunities for play and children 
enjoy and are motivated through learning in this way.  Staff know children well and additional support is identified early and put in place.   Continuing SEAL into 
P4 and P5 has supported increased confidence with strategies and the focus on ‘Number Talks’ has given greater confidence talking about these strategies, and 
applying them to new challenges.  
A Second Level strategy for raising attainment was created and this included a clear review of learning and teaching approaches, a whole level approach to 
‘Number Talks’ and, in liaison with Queensferry High School, an agreement to focus on the breadth of strong achievement within Second Level.  All Second Level 
staff attended SEAL training. 
Attitudes have improved to numeracy and maths and the children are looking forward to their maths sessions.  Children tell us that they feel more able to give 
things a try and feel it is okay to make mistakes too.  ‘Number Talks’ provides a means of children showing their thinking and focusing on processes.   We have 
increased teaching support at Second Level using Pupil Equity Funding.  Intervention groups are in place to support identified children and include using SEAL 
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approaches.  Smaller groups, concrete materials and a focus on talk for number is beginning to impact on confidence and achievement.  We shared an overview 
of our numeracy curriculum at an evening event for parents, which was extremely positively evaluated.    
Across all curricular areas almost all learners make very good progress from their previous levels of attainment.   Most pupils have attained national 

expectations.  Reflecting on the new Scottish National Standardised Assessments has contributed to our overall judgement of achievement and benchmarks 
have provided a greater focus for assessing achievement and reporting to parents and carers.  
Cluster moderation was focused for all staff on numeracy.  High level messages were shared at both Cluster CAT sessions and included input from the 
Queensferry High School.  Staff had opportunities to plan holistic assessments focused on the benchmarks.  Evaluations were positive as staff in all schools had 
opportunities to talk and plan together. The focus given to choice, challenge, real life contexts, and problem solving was well evaluated.  We are building a sound 
knowledge of the benchmarks which is impacting on being able to assess achievement of a level.  In partnership with the high school, we are looking forwards in 
to third level and how holistic assessments are used there.  Next steps identified from staff included collating assessments created, further time to plan together 
(as a cluster and in school groups) and notice for the planning of tasks. 
The enhanced transition programme remains in place and includes additional support and time for parents and carers as well as identified pupils.  The focus for 
next year will be to plan transition opportunities for the whole cohort throughout the school year and this will link with the priorities of moderation of maths and 
numeracy and Developing the Young Workforce. 
All nursery, P1 and P2 staff attended two training sessions led by our Educational Psychologists and Speech Therapists which considered developing vocabulary.  
Plans were then made to include whole class approaches and targeted interventions.  In nursery this training had a clear impact which included engagement 
with children and their families, children keen to learn and try new words, children able to recall definitions and now we are starting to see these words being 
used in context.   In school we are beginning to see the children who have been part of small, targeted vocabulary groups offering increased input within class 
and with their peers – this is within play and more formal activities.  Targeted interventions such as Read, Write Inc and Fresh Start continue to support 
identified children.  At the start of the new term a further assessment and analysis of achievement at P4 is needed.    
This year Science and STEM have been a focus for our non-contact time provision.  Our existing science practice has been audited and developed and new areas 
built in across the school with a clear progression and a focus on skills.  New resources have improved learners’ experiences and the start of each lesson (a focus 
on famous scientists or science stories) has engaged the children (especially girls).   Children are clearly voicing this engagement – they are interested in Science 
and STEM discussions and news.  The STEM working group created a very successful House Morning with a focus on STEM in the World of Work.  Children 
experienced non-stereotypical jobs and wide support from local partners such as Young Engineers. 
In partnership with our families, we have created an updated nursery vision and values – this vision of ‘a supportive, safe and nurturing place to play and learn’ is 
guiding the improvements we are planning in the year ahead.   Our next step is to refresh the school vision, values and aims. 
We have developed the spaces within the Early Stages department to increase play and learning opportunities.  This has been particularly needed as we increase 
our play-based approaches and to manage increased class sizes and team teaching in P1, P2 and planning for P3.   Our shared areas in Middle and Upper School 
have also been developed to provide creative and flexible learning spaces.  We continue to promote outdoor learning opportunities and will be taking this 
forward in the new session. 
We evaluated our support for parents and carers using the locality toolkit. From this, and in line, with our raising attainment and parent engagement plans, we 
will create a family learning programme in August to enhance our current plans. 



 

 

School Priority 2: Closing The Attainment Gap Between The Most And Least Disadvantaged Children 
2a:  Reduce the attainment and achievement gap for our school 

NIF Priority  
Closing the attainment gap between the most and least disadvantaged children 
and young people.  
 
NIF Drivers 
Our priorities 
Assessment of children’s progress 
 

QIs/Themes    

1.5  Management Of Resources And Environment For Learning 

2.5 Engaging Families In Learning 

3.2 Equity For All Learners 

Progress and impact:  
In August, targeted interventions groups were created following our annual attainment reviews, alongside an analysis of SIMD and FME.  Interventions have 
included supporting identified children through play, literacy, social skills activities and out of school clubs.  This has provided increased confidence, opportunities 
and engagement and early signs indicate that this is impacting on achievement.  Almost all learners in P1 achieved Early Level in numeracy and literacy. 
Literacy/numeracy packs piloted last year were well received again and have supported further children and families within this session. 
We have a whole school nurture action plan following a scoping meeting and full staff training.  As part of the training we audited our practice and have identified 
key strengths and well embedded nurturing approaches.  To develop this, we have improved our understanding of experiences which children have, created 
quiet spaces in all classes/areas, and increased opportunities to learn through play.  Alongside this we created a plan to look at the barriers we have to nurture 
and created a working group to look at how wider aspects of school life such as our positive behaviour policy impact on nurture. 
We continue to make very good use of our Opportunities Fund to support any family who has required this and will endeavour to ensure that no child misses out 
any opportunity offered in school. 

Next Steps:  

• Take a fresh look at all the learning and play spaces in nursery, resource accordingly, focus on extending opportunities outdoors.  Staff should evaluate 
their practice in terms of their position in the room.  Ensure that numeracy is reflected throughout nursery.  Consider challenge for more able learners. 

• Continue to embed approaches to developing vocabulary.  

• Continue to embed and develop SEAL and plan for further training and support, plan for opportunities to share practice 

• Continue to use Number Talks as a key strategy 

• Keep outdoor learning to the fore when reviewing and planning for Social Studies and Science.  Identify high quality training opportunities for staff. 

• Update our science curriculum and clarify skills development 

• Continue to develop STEM learning to clearly show which areas are Science, Technology, Engineering and Maths.   



 
Next Steps: 

• Continue with the action plan which moves us towards being a Nurturing School and Nursery. 

• Focus on changes to our positive relationships policy and restorative practice. 

• Refine the strategies within our Pupil Equity Fund plan. 

 

School Priority 3: Improvement In Children And Young People’s Health And Wellbeing 
3a:  Develop further whole school approaches to enhance health and well-being 
NIF Priority  
Improvement in children and young people’s health and wellbeing  
 
NIF Driver  
Our priorities 

QIs/Themes      

1.4  Building and sustaining a professional staff team 

2.1  Arrangements for safeguarding, including child protection 

2.1  Arrangements to ensure well-being 

2.2  Learning Pathways 

2.4  Targeted support 

3.1  Wellbeing 

3.1  Inclusion and equality 

Progress and impact:  
Health and Well-being (responsibility for all) was a whole cluster focus at the start of the session and was an introduction to the Building Resilience programme 
for all staff.  Effective partnership working has been enhanced with the Team Around the Cluster and this has included developing vocabulary at nursery/P1/P2 
and strengthening partnerships with other agencies. 
Following this cluster training several staff also attended professional development opportunities to see the film Resilience and build our understanding further of 
adverse childhood experiences. The Pupil Council have reviewed key well-being indicators – initially focusing on nurture and inclusion and then moving to active, 
healthy and responsible for the summer term project Move It!  We’d now like to consider further approaches such as mindfulness and self-awareness. 
The Building Resilience programme has been very positively evaluated – the themes are supporting building an understanding of resilience and an appropriate 
use of the toolkit.  We see the impact of this work through the children’s contributions to sharing assemblies as well as children using the ethos and vocabulary in 
other areas of their learning and beyond.      
There are now increased quality opportunities for physical activity in nursery as we offer yoga, dance and PE sessions as well as Forest Kindergarten.  Learning in 
the forest is very successful and growing! 
We have continued to provide a range of after school opportunities.  This is hugely supported by our Active Schools Coordinator, our PE teacher and community 
partners such as Le-Studio (French Club) and the Lyceum Theatre Company.  This was highlighted a strength of our school in the parent and carer survey. 



 
All staff updated their Child Protection training, and this included Level 4 training for 2 of our Principal Teachers.   We have introduced the use of Pastoral Notes 
as a means of recording significant information and correspondence with parents, carers and partner agencies.   Nursery staff attended training for the updated 
version of Up, Up and Away. 

Next Steps:  

• Create plans to engage all learners in physical activity, consider extending Forest Kindergarten, and increasing the use of Burgess Park.  

• Continue with year 2 of the Building Resilience programme  

• Create an ‘our well-being’ programme to find further ways to support the children to self-regulate and manage their feelings and time (to tie in with the 
themes within Building Resilience). 

 

School Priority 4:  Improvement in employability skills and sustained, positive school leaver destinations for all young people   
4a:  Increase the focus on skill development across the curriculum 

NIF Priority  
Improvement in employability skills and sustained, positive school leaver 
destinations for all young people 
 
NIF Driver  
Our priorities 

QIs/Themes     

2.2  Rationale and Design 

2.2  Skills for learning, life and work 

2.7  The development and promotion of partnerships 

3.3  Creativity and employability 

Progress and impact: 
The CEC Creativity Framework was shared and, as appropriate, staff and children refer to this.   The STEM working group planned a very successful World of 
Work morning with a strong focus on identifying partners to enhance this work and looking at the sustainability of partners and resources beyond this year.  
The HT attended training to consider how we take forward the strong progression which we have in place for the World of Work.  The DHT linked with all the 
DHTs in the cluster and, in partnership with QCHS, we have started to look at a focus on employability skills and have welcomed the Developing the Young 
Workforce Ambassadors to school to work with P7 pupils.  We audited our practice in line with Career Education Standards. 
 

Next Steps:  

• Continue to embed the Creativity Skills. 

• Use the skills for work cluster progression, plan for a wider range of enterprising opportunities and highlight as many world of work links and opportunities 
as possible (for example in line with our classroom extension and the new high school).   Increase use of the World of Work online tools.  Plan for staff 
development opportunities. 

• Create a themed World of Work House Morning (possible theme of Tourism and Hospitality).   Extend this to a themed World of Work progression. 

 



 

Self Evaluation 2017 – 2018 

 Quality Indicator 
School Self –Evaluation 

2017 - 18 

Inspection 
Evaluation 

(if during 2017-
18) 

 

 
Nursery Self – 

Evaluation 
2017 - 18 

Inspection 
Evaluation 

(if during 2017-
18) 

 

 
What is our capacity for continuous 
improvement? 

 
   

1.3 Leadership Of Change Very good 
 Very good  

2.3 Learning, Teaching And Assessment 
Very good  Very good  

3.1 Ensuring Wellbeing, Equity And Inclusion 
Very good  Very good  

3.2 Raising Attainment And Achievement 
Very good  Very good  

   
   

   
   

 

 

 

 

Statement of Impact of Pupil Equity Fund/Exceptional Spend: 

For session 2017-18, the Pupil Equity Fund has totalled £28 800. There is a carry-forward of approximately £772 once 

staffing costs are calculated to session 2018-19. This spend is deemed exceptional and the plans for this spend are 

outlined in the school improvement plan for 2018-19 and coded green. 



 

 

2016 – 2020 School Self Evaluation/Plan for QI Engagement 

QI 2016 - 2017 2017 – 2018 2018 – 2019 2019 – 2020 Comments 

1.1  Self-Evaluation for Self-Improvement      

1.2  Leadership of Learning      

1.3 Leadership of Change √ √ √ √  

1.4 Leadership and Management of Staff      

1.5 Management of Resources To Promote Equity    √   

 Leadership And Management Overall       

2.1 Safeguarding and Child Protection  √    

2.2 Curriculum  √ √   

2.3 Learning, Teaching and Assessment  √ √ √ √  

2.4 Personalised Support      

2.5 Family Learning   √   

2.6 Transitions       

2.7 Partnerships    √   

 Learning Provision Overall       

3.1 Ensuring Wellbeing, Equality and Inclusion  √ √ √ √  

3.2 Raising Attainment and Achievement √ √ √ √  

3.3 Increasing Creativity and Employability       

 Successes and Achievements Overall       



 
 

Key Areas For School Improvement 2018-19 

NIF Priority 1 – Improvement in attainment, particularly in literacy and 
numeracy 

QIs/Themes 

1.1 Analysis and evaluation of intelligence and data 

1.5  Management of resources and environment for learning 

2.2  Curriculum rationale and design, development 

2.3  Effective use of assessment 

2.3  Learning and engagement 

2.3  Planning, tracking and monitoring 

2.5  Engaging families in learning 

3.2  Attainment in literacy and numeracy 

3.2  Equity for all learners 

 

Priority 1a  To continue to raise attainment, achievement and positive attitudes in 
numeracy and maths  

Overall Responsibility DHT/PT – Alison McLean and 
Gillian Law 

Outcomes There will be improved attainment in numeracy (overall) and in particular at Second Level. 

Children at P1 will have increased opportunities to learn through play. 

All staff will have a shared understanding of the standard. 

Tasks By Whom 

 

Resources 

 

 

Time 

 

Impact/ Progress 

• Review all the data for all 
children by August 2018 

• Identify the gap for each year 
group (use the 5 key measures 
of attainment, inclusion, 

• All Staff 
 

• CEC analysis and 
stretch aims 

• Our attainment 
overviews 

• SIMD/FME 

• Attendance data 

• August 2018 
(Learning and 
Teaching Meeting – 
29/8/18 

• Tracking/planning 
meetings x 4 

•  



 
attendance, participation and 
engagement)  

• Leuven Scale 

• SLT to discuss all children 
identified for targeted 
interventions at the first 
planning meeting.  

• Plan and review the 
interventions termly 

• Teaching Team 

• SLT 

• Meeting time • August 2018 •  

• Continue with key approaches 
including embedding SEAL, 
Number Talks and promoting 
positive attitudes 

• Upskill staff to teach numeracy 
interventions groups 
 

• Teaching teams 

• SEAL champion 

• Forward Planning 
Meetings 

• Training – in-house 
(for teaching and 
PSA teams)  £2300 
for 10 days cover 

• Resources  

• CAT sessions 
allocated – 
26/11/18, 25/2/19 

• Learning and 
Teaching 
Meetings 
(3/10/18) 

•  

• Maintain increased teaching 
support for identified children 
across Second Level 

• Increase further access to 
concrete materials from P1 to 
P7. 

• Second level team + 
CB 

 

• All staff 

• £7 056 (staffing) 
 
 

• Resources £2000 

• Throughout 
Session 18/19 

•  

• Create a numeracy rich 
classroom in P1 

• Research and reflect on 
playbased approaches to 
learning and achievement 

• GL/KMcC/BM • Budget t.b.c • Throughout Session 
18/19 

•  

• Plan family learning events 
which share our approaches to 
developing numeracy 

• Share early in the new school 
year with families 

• Consider home learning 
activities 

• Teaching teams • Planning meeting • 13th and 14th August 

• Learning and 
Teaching meeting  
5/9/18 

•  



 
• Evaluation with children and 

families. 

• Support the children to 
evaluate using the theme 2 
(our learning and teaching) 
activities 

• Pupil Groups 

• K MacG 

• How Good is OUR 
school 

• On-going •  

• Following cluster planning and 
moderation sessions, plan for 
a further opportunity to create 
holistic assessments. 

• Level groups • CAT session • 20/3/19 •  

• Parental engagement to be 
reviewed/strategies to be put 
in place to engage families in 
learning/ target group of 
parents to be invited to 
workshop. 

• SLT  • Planning time 

• Workshop sessions 
and appropriate 
materials 

• SLT meetings 
August/September 
initially 

•  

 

Priority 1b  To continue to raise attainment in Literacy and English Overall Responsibility PTs  Gillian Law/Jane Thomson 

Outcomes There will be increased opportunities for children to develop vocabulary and social skills.   

Children at P1 will have increased opportunities to learn through play.  

There will be improved attainment at P5 in reading and writing. 

All staff will have a shared understanding of the standard. 

Tasks By Whom 

 

Resources 

 

 

Time 

 

Impact/ Progress 

• Review all the data for all 
children by August 2018 

• Identify the gap for each year 
group (use the 5 key measures 
of attainment, inclusion, 

• All Staff 
 

• CEC analysis 

• Our attainment 
overviews 

• SIMD/FME 

• Attendance data 

• August 2018 
(Learning and 
Teaching Meeting - 
29/8/18 

•  



 
attendance, participation and 
engagement)  

• Leuven Scale • Tracking/planning 
meetings x 4 

• SLT to discuss all children 
identified for targeted 
interventions at the first 
planning meeting.  

• Plan and review the 
interventions termly 

• Teaching Team 

• SLT 

• Meeting time • August 2018 •  

• Identify groups for targeted 
interventions – play, social 
skills and vocabulary 
development 

• Resource as appropriate 

• Identify after school 
opportunities to continue this 
provision 

• Early level and P2 
staff 

• PSAs 

• £4781.43 x 3 (in 
school and after 
school provision) 

• Attainment data for 
target groups 

• Consultation with 
families 

• Resources £2000 

• By August 2018 

• Reviewed at 
tracking/planning 
meetings (x4) 

•  

• Create a literacy rich 
classroom in P1 

• Research and reflect on 
playbased approaches to 
learning and achievement 

• GL/KMcC/BM • Budget t.b.c • Throughout Session 
18/19 

•  

• Plan family learning events 
which share our approaches to 
developing literacy 

• Share early in the new school 
year with families 

• Consider home learning 
activities 

• Evaluation with children and 
families 

• Teaching teams • Planning meeting • 13th and 14th August 

• Learning and 
Teaching meeting  
5/9/18 

•  

• Support the children to 
evaluate using the theme 2 
(our learning and teaching) 
activities 

• Pupil Groups 

• K MacG 

• How Good is OUR 
school 

• On-going •  



 
• Review all attainment data in 

Literacy for P5.  

• Plan from this. 

• P5 teachers, ASL, 
DHT 

• Planning meetings 

• Increase SfL 
allocation (October 
to June) 

• By first tracking/ 
planning meeting in 
September 

•  

 

 

Priority 1d Continue to develop our curriculum, vision, values and aims Overall Responsibility HT – Karen MacGregor 

Outcomes Our vision, values and aims will be refreshed with our whole school community. 

Our Social Studies, Science and Technology curriculum will be reviewed and updated. Cross cutting themes will be identified to enhance learning. 

There will be an updated Digital Strategy in place. 

Tasks By Whom 

 

Resources 

 

 

Time 

 

Impact/ Progress 

• Whole school consultations 
will be planned to refresh our 
vision, values and aims 

• KMacG  

• Pupil Council 

• Parent Council 

• Pupil Council and 
Parent Council 
meetings 

• Family learning 
event – first 
consultation 

• 13th and 14th August 
- introduction 

• Family Event -12th 
September 

• Parent Council 
Meetings starting 
25th September 

•  

• Review all that we have in 
place to support our 
curriculum 

• Key learning and teaching 
approaches 

• All teaching staff • QPS Curriculum File 

• August in-service 

• 13th and 14th August 
 

•  

• Re-bundle experiences and 
outcomes for Social Studies, 
and Technology 

• Explore the cross cutting 
themes of enterprise, 

• All teaching staff • Experiences and 
Outcomes 

• Benchmarks 

• In-service and CAT 
sessions 

• 13th and 14th August 

• CAT sessions – 
23/1/19, 1/2/19, 
22/2/19 

•  



 
creativity, sustainability and 
employability within the 
bundles 

• Identify partners 

• Education Scotland 
/GTCS materials 

• Further update our science 
curriculum with a review of 
skills development 

• Share updated curriculum files 
with staff 

• CB 
 

• Experiences, 
outcomes and 
benchmarks 

• Liaison with 
Development Officer 

• Budget t.b.c 

• Professional 
Development time 

• Learning and 
Teaching meeting 

•  

• Plan high quality professional 
learning focused on Outdoor 
Learning. 

• Plan termly opportunities for 
learning in the outdoors 

• Create a whole school plan 

• All staff • Training 

• Resources 

• October in-service 
22/10/18 

•  

• Create an updated vision for 
Digital Technologies 

• Plan for the refresh 

• Explore the Computing Science 
Curriculum to create a 
progressive approach across 
the school 

• Digital Learning 
Working Group 

• LC 

• CEC refresh budget 
and resources 

• 6 hours allocated 

• Sharing at CAT 
session 1/2/19 

•  

• Continue to promote Pupil 
Voice through learning walls. 

• Develop further the children’s 
version of our curriculum 
rationale based on community 
and uniqueness 

• Teaching staff 
 
 

• Pupil groups 

• KMacG 

• Learning Walls 
training for new 
staff 
 

• Learning and 
teaching meeting 
 
 

• On-going 

•  

• Linking with the Cluster Improvement plan for DYW: 
Create progressions for: 

➢ Skills for work  
➢ Enterprise  
➢ Themed WOW across the school 

 



 

NIF Priority 3 

Improvement In Children And Young People’s Health And Wellbeing 

QIs/Themes 

1.1 Ensuring impact on learners’ successes and achievements 
1.2 Children and young people leading learning 

1.5  Management of resources and environment for learning 

2.2  Curriculum rationale and design, development 

2.3  Learning and engagement 

2.5  Engaging families in learning 

3.1  Well-being 

3.2 Equity for all learners 
 

Priority 3a: Develop further whole school approaches to enhance health and well-being Overall Responsibility HT/DHT – Karen MacGregor and 
Alison McLean 

Outcomes: Pupils will have increased opportunities to be supported through the well-being indicators 

Whole school approaches to nurture, restorative practice and resilience will impact on children’s well-being 

There will be increased opportunities for the children to experience high quality food education experiences 

There will be enhanced health and well-being and play opportunities 

Tasks By Whom 

 

Resources 

 

 

Time 

 

Impact/ Progress 

• Share a whole school 
approach to restorative 
practice – agree a set of 
questions to embed the 
approach. 

• Focus on 3 school rules which 
link with our school values 

• Create recognition boards 

• Embed in school life 

• Review Golden Time/Privilege 
Time 

• AMcL 

• Nurture Working 
Group 

• QPS – a nurturing 
school (action 
plan) 

• Restorative 
practice training  

 

• 13th and 14th 
August 

• Learning and 
Teaching Meetings 

• 6 hours allocated 

• Sharing at CAT 
session 1/2/19 

•  



 
• Update our policy for positive 

relationships 

• Implement Year 2 of the 
Building Resilience programme 

• Share with parents and carers 

• Teaching staff 

• AMcL 

• CEC Building 
Resilience 
materials 

• August in-service 

• Family learning 
event in 
September 

•  

• Create opportunities for all 
children to regulate and 
enhance their emotional well-
being 

• Teaching staff • Wide ranging! • Initial planning – 
August in-service 
and then L&T 
meetings 

•  

• The new CEC HWB framework 
will be reviewed in line with 
the QPS framework 

• A focus will be given to 
reviewing and enhancing our 
food technology provision. 

• Develop our partnerships with 
Edinburgh School of Food and 
Wine and Craigie Farm. 

• Working Group 

• JT 

• CEC draft 
framework 

• Partners 

• 6 hours allocated 

• Sharing at CAT 
session 1/2/19 

•  

• Work with pupils to refresh 
and share our approaches to 
anti-bullying 

• Update our Equalities policy  

• Pupil Council 

• KMacG 

• CEC Equalities 
training 
(KMacG and AMcL) 

• Training dates tbc •  

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
Nursery Class Improvement Plan 

 
National Improvement Framework (NIF) 
Priorities:  
1. Improvement in attainment, particularly in 
literacy and numeracy.  
2. Closing the attainment gap between the most and 
least disadvantaged children and young people. 
3. Improvement in children and young people’s 
health and wellbeing.  
4. Improvement in employability skills and 
sustained, positive school leaver destinations for all young people 
                                                                                       

HGIOELC Quality Indicators: 
Leadership and Management  
How good is our leadership and approach to improvement? 
(1.1 1.2 1.3 1.4 1.5) 
Learning provision  
How good is the quality of the care and learning we offer? 
(2.1 2.2 2.3 2.4 2.5 2.6 2.7) 
Successes and achievements  
How good are we at ensuring the best possible outcomes for all our 
children? 
(3.1 3.2 3.3) 
 

Priority 1:    Raise attainment in Numeracy and Maths and Literacy and English 
 

Overall Responsibility: IW 

Related HGIOELC QI: 2.3/3.2 

Outcome and impact on learners: 
The children will engage effectively in enhanced opportunities in literacy and numeracy both indoors and out.  
The children will be able to engage with literacy and numeracy across all areas of the nursery. 
All children will be supported to make very good progress in literacy and numeracy, evidenced in observations and tracking.  

Tasks By Whom Resources  Time Impact / Progress of task 

Take a fresh look at the nursery 
environment and ensure that 
numeracy is embedded 
throughout. 
 
Develop numeracy and maths 
outdoors through development 
of our champion roles 
 
Audit maths and numeracy 
resources with a view to 
enhancing provision 
 

All nursery staff 
 
 
 
                                 
Numeracy and Maths 
Champion – AO 
Outdoor Champion - AT 
 
All nursery staff 
 
 
 

Budget and support 
from the Parents 
Group 
 
 
Training and best 
practice visits to other 
settings 
 
 
Up, Up and Away tool 
and relevant reading.  
 

Initially by August 
2018 and then 
reviewed termly. 
 
 
By October 2018 
 
 
 
 
By December 
2018 
 

 



 
Take part in best practice visits 
to other settings/ 
establishments 
 
Continue to focus on vocabulary 
development through 
embedding Word of the Week 
 
Consider the use of spaces to 
best support literacy 
opportunities throughout the 
nursery 
 
Develop champions roles to 
enhance literacy opportunities 
outdoors 
 
Increase opportunities to stay 
and play 
 
Strive to establish an active 
parents' group for consultation 
purposes as well as fundraising 
 
Monitor and evaluate parent 
engagement with Learning 
Journals 
 
Staff will attend Early Years ASD 
training (Cluster Improvement 
Plan) 
 
 
 

All nursery staff 
 
 
 
All nursery staff 
 
 
 
All nursery staff 
Literacy Champion - MM 
 
 
 
Literacy/outdoor 
Champions – MM and 
AT 
 
IW and KS/AT 
 
 
IW and parents and 
carers 
 
 
IW 
 
 
 
The nursery team 

Time and careful staff 
timetabling across the 
year 
 
Training materials 
from training 2017 
Relevant reading 
 
Timetabling to allow 
time to carry out 
visits to other settings 
 
 
Support from budget 
and parents group 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cluster training 
date/rolling 
programme 

Throughout 
session 2018/19 
 
 
Throughout 
session 2018/19 
 
 
 
Initially by August 
2018 then 
reviewed termly. 
 
 
By March 2018 
 
 
Calendar 
established by 
August 2018 
 
Group in place by 
October 2018 
 
Evaluate monthly 
throughout 
2018/19 
 
By May 2019 



 
Priority 2:  Further develop opportunities for the children to learn about the World 
of Work 
 

Overall Responsibility: 

Related HGIOELC QI: 2.3 

Outcome and impact on learners: 
The children will be able to communicate with people about the different jobs they do in our community.  
They will be able to role play different job roles and believe they can do any job. 

Tasks By Whom Resources Time Impact/ Progress of task 

Through revision of our use of 
space, create a role play zone 
with a range of options 
 
Audit relevant resources with a 
view to enhancing role play 
provision 
 
Increase opportunities for 
children to be out in the 
community - library, post office, 
local businesses, The Haven 
 
DYW as a new Champion role to 
enhance opportunities across all 
areas. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

All nursery staff 
 
 
 
IW and KS/AT 
 
 
 
New champion to be 
confirmed 
 
All staff 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Funds raised by 
parents 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
New or existing staff 
member 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

By August 2018 
 
 
 
By September 
2018 
 
 
Throughout 
session 2018/19 
 
 
Champion in 
place by October 
2018 
 
 
 

 



 
Priority 3:   Introduce 1140 hours provision as the first year of our pilot towards 
2020 
 

Overall Responsibility: KM and IW 

Related HGIOELC QI: 1.3 

Outcome and impact on learners: 
All of our children will have access to a wide range of learning and play spaces to stimulate their interests and development. 
Our day will be structured to meet the needs of full time and part time children. 
Children will be well supported by adults to make very good progress in their learning. 

Tasks By Whom Resources Time Impact/ Progress of task 

Employ additional staff and look 
at the organisation of staff 
teams (including the new roles 
of Early Years Assistants and 
Catering Assistants) 
 
Revise the use of all our spaces 
(main rooms, middle rooms, 
gym hall and outdoors) to 
maximise learning and play 
spaces 
 
Provide lunch as part of the 
nursery day. Plan how to create 
a lunch time which is an 
enjoyable social time for all. 
 
Consider the role of the key 
adult and how they can 
track/monitor/support their key 
children and families 

KM and IW 
 
 
 
 
 
All nursery staff 
 
 
 
 
 
 
All nursery staff 
 
 
 
 
IW 

Early Years budget 
and support from 
QIEO 
 
 
 
Early Years budget 
 
 
 
 
 
 
New staffing structure 
and Early Years 
budget.  
 
 
Additional staffing 

Beginning August 
2018 and 
evaluated 
regularly 
throughout the 
session.  

 

 

 

 



 

Cluster Plan: NIF Priority  – Improvement in children and young people’s 
attainment/achievement particularly in literacy and numeracy 

QIs/Themes 

• 3.2   Attainment over time 

• 2.3   Effective use of assessment 

• 2.6   Continuity and progression in learning 

 

 

 

Cluster 
Priority  

To further enhance our understanding of achievement of a level Overall Responsibility Cluster HTs 

Outcomes Staff will have opportunities to plan for learning and assessment collaboratively  

Staff will have an increased working knowledge of the benchmarks and the confidence to assess holistically 

Tasks By Whom 

 

Resources 

 

 

Time 

 

Impact/ Progress 

• Collect the holistic 
assessments created 
within Session 17/18 
and identify good 
examples of practice 

• Alison McLean • Holistic assessments • By June 2018 •  

• Numeracy 
coordinators from each 
school to plan the CAT 
sessions 

• Numeracy 
coordinators 

• Es and Os 

• Benchmarks 

• Relevant professional 
learning 

• Education Scotland 
website 

• Working 
group time 
before each 
CAT session 

•  



 
• Staff will meet to plan 

a Cluster Maths and 
Numeracy focus week 
– finance theme to run 
week beginning 23rd to 
26th October 

• All staff in P1 to P7 • Es and Os 

• Benchmarks 

• Finance resources 

• Community partners 

• 28/9/18 (2 
hour session) 

•  

• S6 Numeracy 
Ambassadors will lead 
activities for P7 around 
this theme (at QHS or 
in individual schools) 

• Chris Hume and Cara 
Prot (lead) 

• S6 ambassadors 

• P7 staff  

• To be confirmed • Within the 
Autumn term 
to plan and 
identify dates 
within the 
Numeracy 
focus week 

•  

• Second CAT session to 
plan a holistic 
assessment (will look 
at good examples and 
will build on assessing 
the work from the 
Numeracy work along 
with other Es and Os) 

• Numeracy 
coordinators to plan 

• All staff to attend 

• Es and Os 

• Benchmarks 

• Relevant professional 
learning 

• Education Scotland 
website 

• 16/11/18 (2 
hour session) 

• Assessment 
to be 
undertaken 
by Christmas 

•  

• Further opportunity in 
each school to create a 
holistic assessment 

• All staff • Es and Os 

• Benchmarks 
 

• Spring term 
(school CAT 
session – 2 
hours) 

•  

 

 

 

 



 

Cluster Plan: NIF Priority  – Improvement in employability skills and 

sustained, positive school leaver destinations for all young people 

QIs/Themes 

• 3.3  Increase in employability skills 

• 2.6  Continuity and progression in learning 

• 2.2  Learning Pathways/skills for learning, life and work 

 

Cluster Priority  To develop a cluster approach to employability skills development (with a 

focus on L3) 

Overall Responsibility Cluster HTs 

Outcomes All children and staff will focus on an agreed set of employability skills and these will be built in to lessons  

Staff will begin to create a progression within these skills to support understanding and development  

Children’s skills in Spanish will be developed (P5 to P7) 

Tasks By Whom 

 

Resources 

 

 

Time 

 

Impact/ Progress 

• S6 My World of Work 

Ambassadors will visit 

cluster primaries and 

introduce MWoW to P7 

pupils. 

• Ali Mitchell 

• S6 MWoW 

Ambassadors 

 

• My World of Work – 

Skills Development 

Scotland on line 

resources 

• By June 2018 •  

• Invite Skills Development 

Scotland to lead a session 

with staff (t.b.c.) 

• Skills Development 

Scotland 

• t.b.c. • 2 hour CAT 

session or 

part of an in-

service day 

•  



 
• Create a working group with 

staff from each school with a 

remit to build an 

employability  skills 

progression  

• Explore further 

opportunities to develop 

MWoW for pupils and staff 

and create further 

partnership links 

• 1/2 reps from each 

school 

• Link with DYW QHS 

working group 

• Shared skills 

progressions 

• My World of Work – 

Skills Development 

Scotland/ Career 

Standard 

• 8 hours •  

• Evaluate the June transition 

and plan for February 2019 – 

further transition 

opportunities for P7 

• Look at a way of 

incorporating these skills 

and aspirations in to a P7 

profile 

• Ali Mitchell/Chris 

Hume 

• S6 MWoW 

Ambassadors 

  

• Shared skills 

progressions 

• My World of Work – 

Skills Development 

Scotland/ Career 

Standard 

• Plan by end 

of November 

2018 

• Deliver in 

February 

•  

• Cluster 1+2 group will: 

➢ Share an audit of staff 

skills 

➢ Consider the CEC 

framework 

➢ Offer CPD 

➢ Support staff planning 

• All Cluster lead 

teachers 

• Angeline Ross and 

Laura Wilson 

• Bethan Owen 

 

• CEC framework 

• Development Officer 

support 

• £1000 CEC budget 

• First meeting 

Aug/Sept 18 

•  

 

 

 

 



 

Cluster Plan: NIF Priority  – Improvement in children and young people’s 
health and well-being 

QIs/Themes 

• 3.1  Well-being      Inclusion and equality 
 

 

Cluster 
Priority  

To support the identified additional needs of the children (and families) in 
our Cluster schools 

Overall Responsibility Cluster HTs 

Outcomes All staff will have a shared understanding of how to support children (with a focus on emotional needs and ASD) 

Children will be supported to have an understanding of their emotions and strategies to manage these  

Tasks By Whom 

 

Resources 

 

 

Time 

 

Impact/ Progress 

• Invite Julie Wood to a 
Cluster HT meeting 

• Lucy Henderson • Access ASL services • By June 2018 •  

• Coordinate ASD 
training for all staff 

• Cluster HTs • Appropriate ASL service • 2 hour CAT 
session or 
part of an in-
service day 

•  

• Investigate further 
ways of supporting 
children with social, 
emotional, and 
behavioural needs. 

• Cluster HTs 

• Team Around the 
Cluster 

• ASL Service 

• Partner and volunteer 
agencies 

• t.b.c 

• 4 TaC 
meetings 
each year (8 
hours) 

•  



 
• Undertake the 

evaluation from How 
Good is our Support to 
Parents and Carers 

• Consider key themes 
from this at the June 
Team Around the 
Cluster meeting 

• Plan forward 

• All school teams 

• Team Around the 
Cluster 

• CEC Parent and Carer 
Support framework 

• In-service (1 
hour) 

• Team Around 
the Cluster 

•  

 

 

 


